

No. 17-50282

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS FAMILY
PLANNING AND PREVENTATIVE HEALTH SERVICES, INC;
PLANNED PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD CAMERON COUNTY; PLANNED PARENTHOOD
GULF COAST, INC; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS
SURGICAL CENTER; JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #3;
JANE DOE #4; JANE DOE #7; JANE DOE #9; JANE DOE #10; JANE
DOE #11,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**CHARLES SMITH, in his official capacity as Executive
Commissioner of HHSC; SYLVIA HERNANDEZ KAUFFMAN, in her
official capacity as Acting Inspector General of HHSC,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas,
Austin Division, No. 1:15-CV-01058, Hon. Sam Sparks

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* KEVIN DONOVAN, M.D.,
IN SUPPORT OF CHARLES SMITH, ET AL.**

C. BOYDEN GRAY*

ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON

Counsel of Record

ANDREW R. VARCOE

JAMES R. CONDE

BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES

801 17th Street NW, Suite 350

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 955-0620

gustafson@boydengrayassociates.com

**Not admitted in this Court.*

August 14, 2017

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

17-50282

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas, Inc., et al., v. Charles Smith, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	viii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Altering Abortion Procedures for Research Purposes Violates Established Medical and Ethical Standards of Patient Care.....	4
A. Changing the timing or method of an abortion procedure to promote research unethically subordinates patient well-being.....	5
B. Modifying abortion procedures for research purposes violates a physician’s duty of loyalty.....	8
C. Modifying abortion procedures in violation of PPGC’s own assurances to its patients violates a physician’s duty of truthful communication.	9
II. Performing or Altering an Abortion To Obtain Fetal Tissue Specimens for the Physician’s Own Research Violates the Ethical Duties of Care and Loyalty.....	10
III. Profiting from Fetal Tissue Violates Ethical Norms Against Human Commodification.	11

IV. Willingness To Violate Medical and Ethical Standards Is Itself a Violation of Medical and Ethical Standards That Erodes the Confidence Needed for Patients to Entrust Themselves to Physicians' Care.	13
V. Texas Law Permits the State To Hold Physicians Accountable for Violating Standards of Medical Ethics.	14
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex., Inc. v. Smith</i> , No. A-15-CA-1058-SS, 2017 WL 692518 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2017).	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , No. 15-30987, 2017 WL 2805637 (5th Cir. June 29, 2017)	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dept. of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	1
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	1
42 U.S.C. § 289g-1	7, 11
42 U.S.C. § 289g-2(a)	12
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.051(a)(6).....	14
Tex. Penal Code § 48.02(b).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>About Us</i> , https://www.acog.org/About-ACOG/About-Us	13
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Code of Professional Ethics</i> , July 2011, https://www.acog.org/-/media/Departments/National-Officer-Nominations-Process/ACOGcode.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20170727T2106051802	6, 7, 9
American Medical Association, <i>Code of Medical Ethics</i> , June 2016, https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/ama-code-medical-ethics	6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 16

American Medical Association, <i>Council on Ethical & Judicial Affairs</i> , https://www.ama-assn.org/about-us/council-ethical-judicial-affairs-ceja	5
American Medical Association, <i>CEJA Rules for Review of Membership</i> , https://www.ama-assn.org/rules-review-membership	6
American Medical Association, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics</i> , 2016, https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/default/files/media-browser/principles-of-medical-ethics.pdf	5, 6
American Medical Association, <i>Who We Are</i> , https://www.ama-assn.org/about/who-we-are	5
Texas Medical Association, <i>TMA Board of Councilors Current Opinions</i> , https://www.texmed.org/Template.aspx?id=392	6
Texas Medical Association, <i>Who is TMA?</i> , https://www.texmed.org/Who_Is_TMA.aspx	6
